
Amendment No. 5 to Agreement with Chmura Economics & Analytics, LLC for JobsEQ® software, April 1, 2016 - March 31, 2021 

1 

 
AMENDMENT #5 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY and CHMURA ECONOMICS & 

ANALYTICS, LLC 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT No. 5 is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT for the 
provision of a JobsEQ® labor market software license subscription, by and between CHMURA 
ECONOMICS & ANALYTICS, LLC, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR,” and the County of Monterey, a 
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County.” 
 
WHEREAS, effective April 1, 2016, the County and CONTRACTOR entered into an AGREEMENT 
in the amount of $4,995 for a one (1) year subscription to JobsEQ® for the term of April 1, 2016 through 
March 31, 2017; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 13, 2017, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT, pursuant 
to AMENDMENT No. 1, to increase the total amount of funding to $9,990 and extend the term of the 
agreement to March 31, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 29, 2018, the County and CONTRACTOR again amended the AGREEMENT, 
pursuant to AMENDMENT No. 2, to increase the total amount of funding to $14,985, update notice and 
contact information, and extend the term of the agreement to March 31, 2019; and  
 
WHEREAS, on August 13, 2019, the County and CONTRACTOR again amended the AGREEMENT, 
pursuant to AMENDMENT No. 3, to increase the total amount of funding to $19,980 and extend the 
term of the agreement to March 31, 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, on April 23, 2020, the County and CONTRACTOR again amended the AGREEMENT, 
pursuant to AMENDMENT No. 4, to increase the total amount of funding to $24,975 and extend the 
term of the agreement to March 31, 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to again amend the AGREEMENT, pursuant to 
AMENDMENT No. 5, to increase the total amount of funding to $26,475; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in 
the following manner: 
 

1. Paragraph 2.0, “PAYMENT PROVISIONS,” shall be amended by removing the amended 
language “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not 
to exceed the sum of $24,975,” and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to 
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of $26,475.” 

 
2. Exhibit A-1, “Amended Scope of Services/Payment Provisions,” shall be amended by replacing 

it with Exhibit A-2, Amended Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, attached to this 
AMENDMENT No. 5. 
 
 

 
 





EXHIBIT A-2 
AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES / PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

Page 1 of 13 
 

 

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
A.1     Contractor will provide a one (1) year subscription for online access to CHMURA’s 

proprietary JobsEQ® software.  This online labor market analysis tool will allow 
authorized users to obtain answers to comprehensive questions, including “real-
time” employment statistics and trends, job forecasts, wages, educational data 
(projected completions, certifications and degrees), demographics, and firm-
specific information that converts data into decision-ready information that can be 
analyzed over a span of time. This will help to monitor and forecast local and 
regional economic trends, as well as aid workforce professionals, employers and 
job seekers to make career, education, and economic development decisions to 
help promote stable employment and economic growth. 

 Contractor shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary 
for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below: 

1. Provide access to JobsEQ® software to four authorized users specified by the 
County. 

2. Provide access to labor market data encompassing the entire State of 
California as well as 75 miles around Monterey County at the zip code level. 

3. Provide initial training sessions on JobsEQ® software, included as part of 
Agreement. 

4. Provide technical assistance as needed. 
5. Provide access to “live chat” services online to communicate with staff on how 

to navigate program and access features. 
 

B. SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE / SUPPORT  
 
B.1     The one (1) year subscription for online access to CHMURA’s proprietary 

JobsEQ® software entitles County to receive the following support services: 

 1.   Technical Support: Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m., excluding 
weekends, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve, and all Federal holidays. 

2. Access to online-published reports. 
3. Access to download data. 
 

B.2 Additional technical support not covered under the yearly software licensing, 
maintenance, and support costs can be requested in writing by the County. 
Examples of technical support not covered under the standard subscription and 
maintenance, support services may include, but is not exclusive to, customized 
reporting, additional training, and consulting services initiated by the County.  
Contractor shall provide written proposal and estimated cost at an hourly rate of 
$250.  Upon written approval by County, services may commence. 

 
C. PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

 
C.1 County shall pay the subscription price in an amount not to exceed $4,995 for the 

performance of all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as 



Page 2 of 13 
 

set forth in the Scope of Services.  Contractor’s compensation for services 
rendered shall be based on the following rates or in accordance with the following 
terms: 

1. The subscription price shall be paid within 30 days from the time the County 
receives the certified invoice. 

2. There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement. 
3. The price is based on four authorized user licenses. 
4. Invoices shall be mailed to: 

Monterey County Workforce Development Board 
Attn: Fiscal Manager 
344 Salinas Street, Suite 101 
Salinas, CA 93901 
 

D. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 

D.1 Definitions. 

(a)  “Affiliate” of an entity means any entity which, directly or indirectly, controls, is 
controlled by or is under common control with such entity, where control means 
the ability to direct the affairs of an entity through ownership of voting interest, 
contract rights or otherwise. 

(b) “Chmura Intellectual Property” means: (i) the Chmura Software; (ii) the Chmura 
JobsEQ® Platform; (iii) Data; (iv) the Documentation; (v) all Derivative Works of 
the foregoing; and (vi) and all patents, copyrights, trade secret rights and other 
intellectual property rights with respect to the foregoing (i) – (v).   

(c) “Chmura JobsEQ® Platform” means Chmura’s proprietary, online JobsEQ® 
platform, located at www.JobsEQ.com.  

(d) “Chmura Software” means Chmura’s proprietary JobsEQ® workforce and 
economic management software, modeling tools, Documentation, and all Data 
included therein.  

(e) “Claim” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7(a) below. 

(f) “Client Indemnitees” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7(a) below. 

(g) “Client User Information” means all data in any format relating to End Users or 
Client employees or agents. (original language was, “…relating to County End 
Users or County employees or agents.” 

(h) “Confidential Information” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9(a) below. 

(i) “Data” means the datasets available through the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform. 
(This definition is more general than the original language, which only referred to 
“proprietary labor market data.”) 

(j) “Derivative Work”, as well as “display”, “perform” and “copies,” are as defined in 
the U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 of the U.S. Code, as amended. 



Page 3 of 13 
 

(k) “Disclosing Party” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9(a) below. 

(l) “Documentation” means any documentation, materials, or other instructions 
provided to Client (County) as a licensed user of the JobsEQ® Platform, including 
without limitation the content of the “Help” feature of the JobsEQ® Platform. 

(m) “End Users” means those individuals permitted to access the JobsEQ® Portal as 
set forth on Schedule 1. 

(n) “In Bulk” means downloading all or parts of the Data in a systematic or regular 
manner so as to create a collection of materials comprising all or part of the Data 
whether or not such collection is in electronic or print form. 

(o) “License Fees” shall have the meaning set forth on Schedule 1. 

(p) “Losses” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7(a) below. 

(q) “Products” shall mean, collectively, the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform and the 
Chmura Software. 

(r) “Receiving Party” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9(a) below. 

(s) “Term” shall mean the subscription term of this Agreement as set forth on 
Schedule 1.  

D.2 License Grant and Restrictions on Use.  

(a) License.  Chmura grants to Client (County), also referred to as “Client,”only for 
use by Client’s authorized End Users as set forth on Schedule 1, a non-exclusive, 
non-transferable (except as set forth herein), non-sublicensable, worldwide, 
license to access the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform and to use the Chmura Software 
solely for Client’s business purposes (Unless otherwise set forth on Schedule I, 
Client may not publish or disclose to third parties Data accessed through the 
Chmura JobsEQ® Platform.) and in accordance with the permitted uses set forth 
in Section 2(b).  Client may not disclose Data to third parties who are consultants 
or businesses that compete with Chmura in consulting or in providing labor market 
data or compete with Chmura in any manner. Client agrees that it shall include an 
acknowledgement of Chmura’s JobsEQ as the source for any Data extracted from 
the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform in any printed materials containing such Data. 

(b) Permitted Uses.  Subject to the provisions herein, End Users may use the Data in 
the ordinary course of Client’s business purposes for: 

 (i) Client’s internal research purposes; 

 (ii) Providing information regarding a limited number of particular industries, 
occupations, programs, or regions to Client’s stakeholders, clients, or prospective 
clients; 

 (iii) Marketing Client’s organization or region; 

 (iv) Creating periodic general research reports for in-house use or for 
stakeholders’, clients’, or prospective clients’ use. 



Page 4 of 13 
 

 (v) Subject to the provisions herein, Client may print Data or copy Data into 
other programs, so long as the amount of Data being printed or copied is 
reasonably tailored for Client’s purposes, insubstantial, and used in compliance 
with these use and copying provisions.  

(c) Restrictions on Use.  Client agrees that:  

 (i) Client shall not rent, sell, assign, lease, or sublicense the Chmura 
JobsEQ® Platform or any Data, nor use the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform in a 
service bureau, outsourcing or other arrangement to process or analyze data on 
behalf of any third party, except as expressly set forth in the Permitted Uses 
above.  

 (ii) Client shall not download or attempt to download Data In Bulk. 

 (iii) Client shall not access the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform using any tools to 
automate such access (by way of example but not limitation, such as using a 
browser plugin to automate Client’s web browser).  

 (iv) Client shall not knowingly access, store, or transmit via the Chmura 
JobsEQ® Platform any material that: 

   (A) is unlawful, harmful, or infringing; 

   (B) facilitates illegal activity; or 

   (C) causes damage or injury to any person or property. 

 (v) Client shall not violate or attempt to violate the security of Chmura’s 
networks, including (A) accessing Data not intended for Client; (B) accessing a 
server or account which Client is not authorized to access; (C) attempting to scan 
or test the vulnerability of a system or network or to breach security or 
authentication measures; or (D) attempting to interfere with the availability or 
functionality of the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform, including by means of submitting a 
virus, overloading, flooding, spamming, mail bombing or crashing; 

 (vi) Notwithstanding any other provision herein or on any Schedule, Client 
shall not share the Data with any competitors or consultants competing directly 
with Chmura. 

 (vii) Client shall not decompile, disassemble, reverse engineer or otherwise 
attempt to derive source code from the Chmura Software or the Chmura 
JobsEQ® Platform, in whole or in part, nor will Client use any mechanical, 
electronic, or other method to decompile, disassemble, or identify the source code 
of the Chmura Software or encourage others to do so; 

 (viii) Client shall not use or distribute any Data to directly or indirectly create or 
contribute to the development of any database or product; 

 (ix) Client shall not make any portion of the Data publicly available, except as 
expressly set forth in the Permitted Uses above; 



Page 5 of 13 
 

 (x) Client shall not store, copy, or export any portion of the Data into any 
database or other software, except as expressly set forth in the Permitted Uses 
above; 

 (xi) Client shall not upload, post, or otherwise publish any portion of the Data 
on, or provide access to any portion of the Data through the internet, any other 
electronic network, and data library, any listing service, or any other data sharing 
arrangement, except as expressly set forth in the Permitted Uses above; 

 (xii) Client shall comply with Chmura’s policies and procedures in effect during 
the Term regarding use of the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform. 

 (xiii) Client shall cause each of Client’s authorized End Users to comply with 
the obligations set forth in this Section.   

D.3 Training Services; Uptime. 

(a) Training.  Weekly training sessions are included in the License Fees – typically 
one or two webinars per week are available.  Webinar users will be undisclosed to 
other attendees to protect their privacy.  In addition to the weekly training session, 
the JobsEQ® live chat feature provides technical assistance during most business 
hours.  JobsEQ® also includes video tutorials and written documentation in the 
online Help section.  (They changed their approach to training end users since the 
original agreement.) 

(b) Chmura JobsEQ® Platform.  The Chmura JobsEQ® Platform will go offline from 
time to time for maintenance.  Chmura will use best efforts to provide notice (e-
mail acceptable) of maintenance periods at least 24 hours in advance and to 
perform maintenance on weekends or after 5 p.m. CST on weekdays; provided, 
however, that in emergency situations such advance notice may not be possible. 

(c) Internet Access.  Except for maintenance as provided in subsection (c) above, 
and subject to the limitations below, the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform shall be 
available 24 hours per day/7 days per week.  

(d) Client understands and agrees that occasional temporary interruptions of Internet 
service may occur due to acts of God, interruption in service by co-locator or other 
reasons beyond the reasonable control of Chmura which may interrupt or degrade 
the content of or delivery of information available from Chmura JobsEQ® Platform 
from time to time.  IN THE EVENT AN INTERRUPTION OF CHMURA’S ABILITY 
TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO THE CHMURA JOBSEQ® PLATFORM LASTS 
MORE THAN FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS, CLIENT SHALL HAVE THE OPTION 
TO TERMINATE THIS AGREEMENT AND RECEIVE A PRO-RATA REFUND OF 
THE ANNUAL FEES PAID BY CLIENT FOR THE TERMINATED PORTION OF 
THE TERM. 

D.4 Ownership.  Client acknowledges and agrees that the Chmura Intellectual 
Property is owned exclusively by Chmura (including, without limitation, the look 
and feel, designs, algorithms, databases structures, methodologies, and know-
how associated with the Chmura Intellectual Property and all updates, upgrades, 
improvements, customizations and enhancements to the JobsEQ® Platform) and 



Page 6 of 13 
 

Client has no ownership rights in any Chmura Intellectual Property except the 
limited license granted in Section 2 above.  

D.5 Financial Matters and Fees. 

(a) Fees.  Client agrees to pay the annual License Fees set forth on Schedule 1. 
Following the initial one-year Term, Chmura may thereafter, upon notice to Client, 
amend the fee schedule annually, provided however that the License Fees shall 
not increase in any one year by more than the greater of (i) the percentage 
increase in the Consumer Price Index (Chained CPI for All Urban Consumers (C-
CPI-U)) during the previous calendar year over the calendar year preceding that 
one or (ii) three percent (3%).  Chmura shall provide notice to Client no less than 
sixty (60) days prior to the end of the then-current subscription Term of any 
amendment to the fee schedule for the upcoming renewal Term. 

(b) Taxes.  Client shall pay or reimburse Chmura for all sales and use taxes levied or 
imposed by reason of the performance by Chmura under this Agreement; 
excluding, however, income taxes on Chmura's gross income, employment taxes 
and taxes based on professional licenses or business operations which may be 
levied against Chmura. (“Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the 
agreement and thereafter may be adjusted annually as applicable.”) 

(c) Unless otherwise expressly set forth on Schedule 1, Client shall pay the initial 
License Fees within thirty (30) days following execution of this Agreement by 
Client. Invoices for subsequent annual Terms shall be paid by Client (“within thirty 
(30) days of the invoice date.  

D.6 Limitations on Warranties and on Liability.  

(a) DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES.  CHMURA MAKES NO WARRANTIES, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, TO CLIENT OR TO ANY END-USER AS TO THE 
ACCURACY OR ADEQUACY OF OR OMISSIONS FROM ANY DATA OR AS TO 
THE ADEQUACY OF RESULTS TO BE OBTAINED BY USING THE JOBSEQ® 
PLATFORM, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE.  
ALL SUCH WARRANTIES ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED.  EXCEPT 
AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN, CHMURA DOES NOT WARRANT 
THAT: (i) THE JOBSEQ® PLATFORM WILL BE FREE FROM MINOR DEFECTS 
OR ERRORS THAT DO NOT MATERIALLY AFFECT ITS PERFORMANCE; (ii) 
THE JOBSEQ® PLATFORM WILL OPERATE UNINTERRUPTED OR CAN BE 
ACCESSED AND USED BY END USERS AT ALL TIMES WITHOUT 
INTERRUPTION, (iii) THE JOBSEQ® PLATFORM IS COMPATIBLE WITH ANY 
SOFTWARE, SERVICE OR HARDWARE UTILIZED BY CLIENT OR END 
USERS EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY APPROVED IN WRITING BY CHMURA; OR 
(iv) THAT ANY DATA CONTAINED IN THE JOBSEQ® PLATFORM, IS 
SUFFICIENT TO MEET CLIENT’S OR ANY END USER’S BUSINESS, 
EDUCATIONAL OR TRAINING REQUIREMENTS.   EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY 
SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY, THE JOBSEQ® 
PLATFORM, THE CHMURA SOFTWARE AND THE DATA ARE PROVIDED “AS 
IS” AND WITH ALL FAULTS.   



Page 7 of 13 
 

(b) LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL CHMURA BE LIABLE FOR 
DAMAGES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT EXCEEDING THE ANNUAL LICENSE 
FEE PAID OR PAYABLE BY CLIENT TO CHMURA UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.  
IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY FOR 
ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES 
(INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS) REGARDLESS OF 
WHETHER SUCH LIABILITY IS BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT, 
STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTIES, FAILURE OF ESSENTIAL 
PURPOSE OR OTHERWISE AND EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 
SUCH DAMAGES.   

D.7 Indemnification. 

(a) By Chmura.  Chmura shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Client and its 
Affiliates and their respective officers, directors, employees, and agents (the 
“Client Indemnitees”) from and against any loss, damages, expenses, and costs 
(including reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs) (collectively, “Losses”) 
suffered or incurred by the Client Indemnitees arising out of any threatened or 
actual claim, action or proceeding (“Claim”) (i) that the Chmura Products or Client 
Indemnitees’ use thereof infringes a patent or copyright, or misappropriates a 
trade secret or otherwise violates the rights of a third party.  Chmura shall control 
the defense of any such Claim and, at its discretion, may enter into a stipulation of 
discontinuance and settlement thereof; provided that Chmura shall not enter any 
settlement that requires anything other than the payment of money without 
Client’s prior written approval.  Client shall cooperate, at Chmura’s expense, with 
Chmura in any such defense and shall make available to Chmura all those 
persons, documents and things required by Chmura in the defense of any such 
Claim.  Client may, at its expense, also assist in such defense with counsel of its 
own choosing.   

(b) Remedies.  If Chmura is required to indemnify the Client Indemnitees pursuant to 
Section 7(a) above, Chmura shall, at its option, either procure for Client the right 
to continue using the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform or modify the Chmura JobsEQ® 
Platform to permit Client to exercise its rights hereunder.  If the foregoing options 
are not available, Chmura may terminate this Agreement and in such event shall 
refund to Client the pro rata portion of the License Fee for the remainder of the 
then-current annual Term.  Sections 7 (a) and (b) state Chmura’s entire 
obligations concerning infringement of third party rights. 

(c) By Client.  Client shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Chmura and its 
officers, directors, employees, and agents against any and all Claims and Losses 
suffered or incurred by Chmura to the extent that they arise out of Client’s use of 
the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform in a manner that violates the terms of this 
Agreement.  Chmura shall control the defense of any such Claim and, at its 
discretion, may enter into a stipulation of discontinuance and settlement thereof; 
provided that Chmura shall not enter any settlement that requires anything other 
than the payment of money without Client’s prior written approval.  Client shall 
cooperate, at Client’s expense, with Chmura in any such defense and shall make 
available to Chmura all those persons, documents and things required by Chmura 



Page 8 of 13 
 

in the defense of any such Claim.  Client may, at its expense, also assist in such 
defense with counsel of its own choosing.  

D.8 Term and Termination.   

(a) Term. The initial subscription Term shall be as set forth on Schedule 1 or, if no 
Term is specified, then one year from the effective date of this Agreement.  
Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically renew for successive one (1) year 
Terms unless Client provides written notice to Chmura of its intention not to renew 
no less than thirty (30) days prior to the end of the then-current Term. (“The 
automatic renewal of this contract is based on written approval of a subsequent 
contract agreement by and between the Client and Chmura.”) 

(b) Termination for Cause. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time 
upon the occurrence of the following: 

 (i) the voluntary or involuntary dissolution and liquidation of the other party, 
the filing of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, the filing of an involuntary petition in 
bankruptcy by creditors of the other party, which petition is not dismissed within 
ninety (90) days, or a general assignment by the other party for the benefit of 
creditors; or  

 (ii) if the other party has committed a material breach of any of the provisions 
of this Agreement, and such breach is not cured within thirty (30) days following 
the breaching party’s receipt of notice from the non-breaching party specifying 
such breach; provided, however, that Chmura may at any time without prior notice 
terminate a specific End User’s access to the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform if, in 
Chmura’s sole judgment (A) Client (or any End User) has breached its obligations 
under Section 2(b), (B) an End User’s credentials have been compromised, or (C) 
any activity by Client or an End User appears to constitute misuse of, or may 
cause damage to, the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform or the Data.  

(c) Effect of Termination. Upon the termination of this Agreement pursuant to this 
Section 8 Chmura shall immediately terminate Client’s access to the Chmura 
JobsEQ® Platform and disable all passwords issued to Client and its End Users.  
In the event of termination of the Agreement for material breach by Chmura, 
Chmura shall refund to Client the pro-rata portion of the Annual License Fees paid 
by Client for the remainder of the then-current Term. In the event of termination of 
the Agreement for material breach by Client, then upon such termination, (A) 
Chmura shall be entitled to retain all License Fees paid by Client as of the date of 
termination, and (B) Client shall immediately pay Chmura all remaining License 
Fees due for the remainder of the then-current term. 

D.9 Confidential Information. 

(a) Generally.  Each party (the “Receiving Party”) will hold the Confidential 
Information of the other party (the “Disclosing Party”) in confidence for the 
Disclosing Party and, except as may be authorized by the Disclosing Party in 
writing, the Receiving Party will not use or disclose Confidential Information to any 
persons except as contemplated hereunder. “Confidential Information” shall 



Page 9 of 13 
 

include any and all information of the Disclosing Party or its Affiliates which is 
disclosed hereunder and either identified in writing as “Confidential” or 
“Proprietary”, or which, under the circumstances, ought reasonably to be treated 
as confidential or proprietary and shall include the Chmura Software, 
Documentation, and In Bulk Data. 

(b) Exceptions.  These confidentiality obligations shall not apply: (i) to any information 
or development which is or subsequently becomes available to the general public 
other than through a breach of this Agreement by, or fault of, the Receiving Party, 
or any party to whom it discloses Confidential Information; (ii) to any information or 
development which the Receiving Party can establish was already known to it 
before disclosure by the Disclosing Party; (iii) to any information or development 
which is developed through the independent efforts of the Receiving Party without 
regard to, reliance upon, use of or reference to any Confidential Information of the 
Disclosing Party; (iv) to any information or development which the Receiving Party 
rightfully and lawfully receives from a third party which is not under restriction as 
to confidentiality or use of such information; or (v) to any disclosure required as a 
result of the process of law or under applicable law, or pursuant to the order or 
subpoena of a government agency or court of competent jurisdiction, provided 
that the Receiving Party immediately notifies the Disclosing Party of the matter, 
and permits the Disclosing Party to seek a protection order, if it deems it 
necessary, prior to the release of the Confidential Information. 

(c) Survival.  The obligations of confidentiality contained herein will survive and 
continue in full force and effect after the expiration or termination of this 
Agreement and will bind the parties and their successors and assigns.  

(d) Client User Information.  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, it is 
understood that the Client User Information shall be considered Client 
Confidential Information and shall be treated as Confidential Information by 
Chmura and at no time shall be distributed to a third party or used by Chmura 
either before or after termination of this Agreement. 

(e) Injunctive Relief.  In the event of use or disclosure of any Confidential Information 
in a manner inconsistent with this Agreement or any other breach of this Section 
9, the parties hereto acknowledge that a party or its affiliates, as applicable, may 
be caused irreparable damage, and that monetary damages alone may not be an 
adequate remedy for such breach and, in addition to any other relief to which it 
may be entitled, the injured party shall be entitled to seek, temporary and 
permanent injunctive relief to restrain any such breach, threatened or actual, 
without the need to post a bond or similar undertaking. 

D.10 General Provisions. 

(a) Independent Contractor.   Each party acknowledges and agrees that the other is 
an independent contractor and shall have no authority to act as an agent of the 
other, nor shall either party bind or purport to bind the other to any commitment or 
obligation. 



Page 10 of 13 
 

(b) Assignment, Successors and Assigns.   This Agreement shall be binding upon 
and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and 
assigns. Chmura may assign any payments due or owing under this Agreement.  
No assignment by Chmura of any payments due or owing under this Agreement 
shall affect Client’s rights or Chmura’s obligations hereunder.  Neither Client nor 
Chmura may assign its obligations hereunder, except either party may assign this 
Agreement in the event of a sale of substantially all of its assets or shares, or may 
assign this Agreement to its Affiliates, without the prior written consent of the other 
party. 

(c) Notices.  All Notices required by this Agreement for either party are to be in writing 
(which shall not include email unless expressly permitted in the section of this 
Agreement where notice is required) and shall be forwarded as follows: 

 (i) If to Chmura:  
 
    Dr. Christine Chmura 
    Chmura Economics & Analytics, LLC 
    1309 East Cary Street 
    Richmond, VA 23219 
 
   With a copy to: 

    Janet P. Peyton, Esq. 
    McGuireWoods LLP 
    Gateway Plaza 
    800 East Canal Street 
    Richmond, VA 23219 
 
   If to Client:  

    Executive Director 
    Monterey County Workforce Development Board 
    344 Salinas Street, Suite 101 
    Salinas, CA 93901 
 
 Changes in address by either party shall be made by written notice to the other 

party as above provided. Notices required by this Agreement shall be deemed 
received (A) upon delivery, when delivered in person or by commercially receipted 
courier, (B) upon the date sent by facsimile, if confirmed by written courier delivery 
or U.S. Postal Service, or (C) five (5) days after deposit with the U.S. Postal 
Service by registered or certified mail.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, invoices 
shall be sent to the Client billing contact identified on Schedule 1. 

(d) Entire Agreement.  This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between 
the parties, and supersedes all prior agreements, representations, memoranda, 
and correspondence concerning the understandings between the parties 
regarding the subject matter hereof. 

(e) Conflicts.  In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and a Schedule (“or 
the County’s standard Agreement”), the terms of this Agreement shall govern, 



Page 11 of 13 
 

except as provided herein or to the extent the Schedule explicitly references this 
Section and the Section of the Agreement which it is modifying.  The terms of this 
Agreement and each Schedule are to be construed, so far as is reasonably 
practicable, to be harmonious and consistent. 

(f) Governing Law; Venue.  This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with 
and governed by the law of the Commonwealth of Virginia, without regard to its 
conflict of law and choice of law rules.  Each party hereby agrees to submit to 
jurisdiction of the state or federal courts situated in the Commonwealth of Virginia.    

(g) Publicity.  Client consents to Chmura’s use of Client’s name and logo for the sole 
purpose of acknowledging Client as a user of the Chmura JobsEQ® Platform and 
Data in marketing materials.  

(h) No Waiver.  No modification, amendment, or waiver of the terms hereof shall be 
effective unless in the form of a written instrument signed by or on behalf of 
Chmura and Client.   

(i) Severability.  If any provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof, will for 
any reason and to any extent be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction 
to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement will be 
interpreted so as best to reasonably effect the intent of the parties. The parties 
further agree to replace any such invalid or unenforceable provisions with valid 
and enforceable provisions designed to achieve, to the extent possible, the 
business purposes and intent of such invalid and unenforceable provisions. 

(j) Force Majeure.  Neither party shall be held responsible for any delay or failure in 
performance hereunder caused by fires, strikes, embargoes, acts of God, acts of 
terrorism, or other causes beyond its reasonable control.   

(k) Survival.  The rights and obligations of Sections 2(b), 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 together 
with those other provisions which by their nature should survive, will so survive 
and continue in full force and effect after any expiration or termination of this 
Agreement and will bind the parties and their successors and assigns. 

(l) Section and Paragraph Headings.  Section and paragraph headings are for 
purposes of identification only and are not to be deemed provisions of this 
Agreement or in any way to alter the contents of the sections or paragraphs they 
head. 

(m) Jury Trial Waiver.  EACH PARTY HEREBY WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO A JURY 
TRIAL IN CONNECTION WITH ANY DISPUTE OR LEGAL PROCEEDING 
ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF. 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 12 of 13 
 

Schedule 1 
to  
JobsEQ® 
Subscription Agreement 
 

 

Client: Monterey County Workforce Development Board 

 

Term: The Term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue   
until the first anniversary of such date. Renewal terms shall be as set forth in the 
Agreement. 

 

Authorized End Users:  

 

1. Javier Vanga (vangaj@co.monterey.ca.us)  

2. Jerry Hernandez (hernandezj1@co.monterey.ca.us) 

3. Chris Donnelly (donnellyc@co.monterey.ca.us) 

4. TBD 

 

Total Annual License Fees: $4,995 per year  

 

Client billing contact: Javier Vanga 

 

License provides access to the following geographic area:  
The entire State of California + 75 miles around Monterey County at the zip code level.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 13 of 13 
 

Addendum to Schedule 1 to JobsEQ® Subscription Agreement 
 
 
Client: Monterey County Workforce Development Board 
 
The Effective Date of the JobsEQ Subscription Agreement is May 1st, 2019. The 
date of this addendum is April 24th, 2020. 

 

This addendum adds RTI (Real Time Intelligence) with coverage matching the JobsEQ subscription 
(Monterey County + 75 + California down to ZCTA) to the JobsEQ license for Monterey County 
Workforce Development Board.  
 
The additional cost to add RTI is $1,500. 
 
 

Client: Monterey County Workforce                                  Chmura Economics & Analytics, LLC 
           Development Board  
             
 
By:_____________________________   By:__________________________ 
 
Date:___________________________   Date:_________________________ 
 

 

 


